THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT AT GUWAHATI

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

ORDER

Dated Guwahati the 13th March, 2024

No. HC.V-34/2020/ 240 /Estt. (Pt.) ### Shri Papu Mani Kalita is hereby temporarily engaged as Law Clerk in the Principal Seat of the Gauhati High Court at a consolidated pay of Rs. 30,000/- (Rupees thirty thousand) only per month initially for a period of 2 (two) years with effect from the date of his joining, vice Smt. Anjilina Kalita released from engagement, subject to the condition that in the event of adverse police verification report, service of the candidate will be terminated forthwith without assigning any reason whatsoever.

The candidate shall not have any claim of regular/permanent appointment, whatsoever, as a matter of right and his engagement may be terminated at any time without assigning any reason. Further, he has to submit an undertaking in writing at the time of joining stating his strict adherence to the code of conduct and duties & functions of Law Clerk.

The aforesaid candidate is directed to submit his medical certificate of fitness to this Registry from Medical Officer of Government or by any Medical Officer In-Charge of a civil station at the time of joining.

Further, the above candidate, if presently employed in Central/State Government service, is directed to submit release order from the former employer at the time of joining.

The abovementioned candidate is directed to join his duty within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of receipt of this order.

This order shall come into force with effect from 14/03/2024.

By order,

Sd/- Sunil Kumar Poddar

REGISTRAR GENERAL Dated 13-03-2024

Memo No. HC.V-34/2020/ 240^H/Estt.(Pt.)
Copy for information and necessary action to:

1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Assam, Beltola, Guwahati-29.

2. The Registrar (Vigilance/ Admin/ Judicial/ Estt.), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.

- **3.** The Registrar-cum- Principal Secretary to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 4. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (SIU) Deptt, Dispur, Guwahati -6.
- 5. The Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Finance (Budget) Deptt, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- **6.** The Joint Registrar (.....), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 7. The Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam, Guwahati-6.
- 8. The Deputy Registrar (.....), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- **9.** The Assistant Registrar (.....), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 10. The Librarian- cum -Research Officer, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 11. The Treasury Officer, Kamrup (Metro) Treasury, Guwahati.
- **12.** The Project Manager, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati, with a direction to upload this order in the official website of the Gauhati High Court.
- **13.** The Private Secretary to Hon'ble Mr./Mrs. Justice, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- **14.** The Administrative Officer (Judicial) (.....), Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 15. The Chief Security Officer, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 16. The Court Officer-I & II, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- 17. The C.A. to the Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.
- **18.** Shri Papu Mani Kalita, S/o Gajen Kalita, R/o Dream In House No. 102, Flat No. 172, Lal Ganesh, Assam.
- 19. The Gauhati High Court Notice Board (Old block and New block).

20. The Order file.

REGISTRAR GENERAL